

### ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS.

Gentlemen admitted Members on Friday, November 23rd, 1849:—Franklin Geo. Evans, Cardiff, Glamorgan-shire; James Newham, Lynn Regis, Norfolk; Henry Parker, Sheffield; William Robert Stewart, Hackney; Henry Herve Woolhouse, Army; John Weekes, Tavistock, Devon; Samuel Whitlow, Lower Whitley, Cheshire.

### SOCIETY OF APOTHECARIES.

Gentlemen admitted Members on Thursday, November 22nd, 1849:—William Spence Brown, Strood, Kent; Fortescue John Morgan, Henley-on-Thames; James Rigby, Stockport, Cheshire; James Mozley Stark, Gainsborough; James William Henry Veitch, Portsmouth.

Gentlemen admitted Members on Thursday, Nov. 29th, 1849:—George Edwin Gains; Edward Humphrey Paget, Leicester; Samuel Reynolds, Debach.

### OBITUARY.

November 22nd, at Sydenham, Kent, Wm. Roberts, Esq., Surgeon, late of the 1st Royals, aged 71.

November 25th, at Weymouth, Dr. Cardew, late Physician to the Bath General and United Hospitals, and of Laura Place in that city. Dr. Cardew was a member of the Provincial Medical and Surgical Association.

December 2nd, at No. 12, Grove, Hackney, Mr. Edmund Sheffield, Surgeon, aged 71.

December 3rd, at Burwood Place, Hyde Park, Louis Truefitt, Esq., Surgeon.

Lately, at Runcorn, Mr. Thomas Case, Surgeon.—At Blackburn, Mr. John Spencer Birch, Surgeon.—At the Cape, Dr. Deas, Surgeon-Superintendent of the *Neptune*, convict ship, and Dr. Munro, Surgeon of the *Castor*.—At Brompton Crescent, Thomas Gunning, Esq., Inspector-General Army Medical Department, aged 74.—At Longfleet, near Poole, Dorset, Robert Carruthers, M.D., Royal Navy.

### BOOKS RECEIVED FOR REVIEW.

Medical Report of the Hospital for Consumption and Diseases of the Chest, presented to the Committee of Management, by the Physicians of the Institution. London: Churchill. 1849. pp. 42.

On Tic Doloieux and other Painful Affections of the Nerves, with Suggestions for their Treatment by the Aneuralgicon. By Toogood Downing, M.D., &c. Churchill. 1849. pp. 73.

The American Journal of Dental Science—April.

The Medical Examiner and Record of Medical Science—May, June, July, and August.

The New York Journal of Medicine—September.

Letters to the Lord Advocate of Scotland on Medical Reform. By James Syme, F.R.S.E. Edinburgh: Sutherland and Knox. London: J. Highley. Pamphlet. 1849.

The Account of a Remarkable and Highly Interesting Case of Uterine Hydatids. By J. G. Davey, M.D. Colombo. 1849. Pamphlet.

Monthly Journal and Retrospect of the Medical Sciences, December, 1849.

On Stricture of the Urethra and Fistula in Perineo. By James Syme, F.R.S.E. Edinburgh: Sutherland and Knox. London: S. Highley. 8vo, pp. 72. 1849.

### PROVINCIAL MEDICAL AND SURGICAL ASSOCIATION.

#### NOTICE TO MEMBERS.

The Secretary presents his compliments to those members of the Provincial Medical and Surgical Association whose Subscriptions remain in Arrear, and begs respectfully to call their attention to the following Law, which was passed unanimously at the Anniversary Meeting, held at Bath, in 1848:—

“If any Member’s Subscription remain unpaid twelve months after it shall have become due, the *Medical Journal* and other publications of the Society shall be withheld from such Member till his arrears be paid.”

He earnestly entreats all those gentlemen whose subscriptions are now in arrear, that they will cause them to be paid, either to himself, or to the Treasurer, Dr. Hastings, without further delay.

JAMES P. SHEPPARD,  
Secretary to the Association.

#### ERRATA.

At page 645, first column, for “invalidates the fact” read “invalidates that fact.”

At page 645, second column, for “Dean” read “Dease.”

At page 646, first column, insert “in” before Charter-house Square.

At page 646, for “being any possible form” read “being all possible forms.”

At page 646, second column, for “now more decarbonized” read “now once more decarbonized.”

At page 647, second column, for “such an irritating medicine” read “such unirritating medicines.”

At page 648, first column, for “which proves destruction” read “which proves destructive.”

At page 648, second column, for “sleep after the injury” read “sleep off the injury.”

At page 649, first column, for “reparation” read “separation.”

#### TO CORRESPONDENTS.

Communications have been received from Mr. Jennings, Dr. May, Mr. Dyer, Mr. Knowles, Mr. Ross, and Dr. Davis.

It is requested that all letters and communications be sent to J. H. Walsh, Esq., Foregate Street, Worcester. Parcels and books for review may be addressed to the care of Mr. Churchill, Princes Street, Soho.